


ER

If you ever have a problem with your machine, or if you need replacement parts, we
will need to know your Titler Serial Number and the Tiller Attachment Model Number
when you write or call us. These numbers are necessary so that we can correctly
identify your machine and its major attachments.

The arrows in the drawing below show the locations of these two numbers, For
your ready reference, please be sure to record these numbers in the spaces provided.

e

RLEEREY

‘\KKW—V,

TILLER SERIAL NUMBER
TINE ATTACHMENT MODEL NUMBER
DATE OF PURCHASE




For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

HELPFUL INFORMATION

This Parts Catalog covers only the PTO Horse
Model TROY-BILT® Roto Tiller-Power Composter
built by Garden Way Manufacturing Company.
This catalog is part of our policy of “trying to be of
genuine service to our customers.” Please look it
over occasionally . . . we think it will be of help to
you.

If you have any questions, please write us or
call. We’ll gladly give you all the help we can.
Thank you.

HOW TO FIND A PART

In this catalog, the tiller is shown in various
assembly groupings such as the Handlebar As-
sembly, Depth Regulator Assembly, etc. To find a
part, refer to the Table of Contents on Page 3.
Please note that some parts appear in more than
one assembly group because they are used in
more than one tiller assembiy. Once you have
determined the correct assembly group, simply
refer to the page number given for that group.

Each part or assembly shown in a Figure is
identified by a REF. NO. This reference number
also appears in the first column of the parts list
that accompanies the Figure {(see sample page of
parts list below). The second column cf the list
shows the PART NO. given to that particular part.
USE THIS PART NO. TO ORDER THE PART. If a
sub-assembly or assembily has no part number,
that assembly is sold only as separate
unassembled items.

Under the DESCRIPTION column, the capital-
ized words show the name of the part or
assembly. Additional descriptive information is
often given to identify the location or function of
the part.

The fourth column shows how many {QTY) of
each part is used in the Figure. IT a part is used
more than once on the tiller, you can determine
how many times by looking at the Numerical In-
dex of parts in the back of this catalog. This Index
shows the page and Ref. No. of all of the paris.
Thus, if you know the Part No., but do not know its
name, location, or use, the Index refers you to the
proper page and reference number.

The fifth column shows whether or not a part
REPLACES an earlier part number. Sometimes it
reflects a simple number change, or an improve-
ment in design or materials. In these instances,
the parts are interchangeable unless otherwise
noted in the Description column.

HOW TO ORDER PARTS

To order replacement parts for your titler, look
up the Part No. in this catalog. Then call or write
our Parts Department, giving the Part No., your
tiller's Modei Name and Serial No., and the guan-
tity desired. Pre-payment is not necessary unless
the total order is a substantial amount.

For fastest service, DIAL FREE from: :
All States Except Alaska . ....... 1-800-833-6990

Alaska ............... {Collect) 0-518-235-6010
Canada............... (Collect) 0-416-674-1502

Our mailing address is:
In US.A. In Canada

Garden Way Mig. Co. Garden Way Canada
102nd St & 9th Ave. 514 Carlingview Drive
Troy, New York 12180 Rexdale, Ontario MOW 5R3

EXPLANATION OF “LEFT SIDE”
AND “RIGHT SIDE” _
Left and Right sides of the tiller are deter-

mined by standing in the operator position
and facing in the direction of forward travei.

WWW.mymowerparts.com

Page 1



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GROUP ORIENTATION

{Figure 1)

(stequwinu ebed Aq parjniuspi sdnoub 1oiii]}

B¢ HONOYHL 0¢ S39vd

0Ol 43434 3sv31d
SAKHOSSIOOY ANV
SINJWHOVLLY TYNCILdO 04

WWW.mymowerparts.com

Page 2



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ILLER ASSEMBLIES BY GROUPS PAGE
andlebar Assembly ... ... .. ... e 4
yward/Neutral/Reverse Lever&Yoke Assembiy .. ......... ... ... ... ... ol 5
heel Speed Lever, Belt Drive System, Engines,Wheels . .. ........................ 6
ipth Reguiator& Tine Hood Assemblies .. ............... ... .. .. .. 0ot 8
wer Unit Transmission Assemblies . .. ... ... ... . i i i 10
ller Attachment Transmission Assemblies . . . .......... ... ... ... ... .0 i, 14
MoTine AsSSemblies . . .. .. ... e 16
HP &8 HPElectricStart Systems . . .. ... ... .. i e 18
szeriSnow Blade Attachment . . ... ... ..o it e 20
mmper Attachment . . ... .. ... 21
ckstand Aftachment . . ... .. ... .. e 22
neCradieAttachment . . . ............................ e 22
fleriFurrower Attachment . ... ... ... .. .. e e 23
wHitch Atachment . .. .. ... . .. i e e 24
wddlebag. . . .. e e e e e 24
dPoint Attachment .. ... ... e e 25
P CRNAINS ... . . e e 25
ow Marker Attachment .. ................... e e e e e 26
UMEHCa X .. ... e 27
Page 3

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

HANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY
(Figure 2)

REF. PART RE.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
HANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY
1 167 CLAMP — T-bar, handlebar mounting. For recoil or electric startmodels .. .. .. ... .. 1
2 9915 LOCKWASHER — spring tock, 518" . ... .. .. . e 1
3 9119 KNOB — handiebar height adjustment. Includes #9120 retaining ring (Ref. #4) . . . . . .. 1
4 9120 RING — retaining(tolerancering) . . . ... .. .. .. 1
5 1881 STUD — handlebar height adjustment. includes #3119 knob (Ref. #3) and #9803 nut
Rt ) . o 1
6 9803 NUT — hex, 112708 1
7 1021-1  CLAMP — handlebar height adjustment, left .. .. ... ... ... .. .. ... .......... 1
8 1020-1  RATCHET — handlebar height adjustment, left . ... ... .. ... ... .. .. .. ..... 1
9 1020-2 RATCHET — handlebar height adjustment, right. ... . .. . .. ... ... .. .. ... .. .. 1
10 1021-2 CLAMP — handlebar height adjustment,right . .. ... ... ... . ... ... ... .. . . . 1
11 1019 BASE —handlebarmounting . .. ... .. 1
12 2214 HANDLEBAR AND PANEL ASSEMBLY (Includes Ref. No. 14, #2230 Decal, and two
Ref. NO 13, #9MBGrip). .. .. .. o 1
13 9118 GRIP — handlebar ... ... ... .. ... 2
14 2412 DECAL — power unit operating instructions ., .. .. .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 1
15 9733 SCREW — pan hd., #10-32x 1/27, selftapping . . . ... ... 0 . 2
16 9015 THROTTLE LEVER AND CABLE ASSEMBLY — for6 HP Tecumseh, 7 HP Kohler and 8
HP Briggs & Stratton engines. Does not include Ret. No. 15, #6733 Screw or Ref. No.
1B, #8816 CHD . . 1 9240
17 9033 THROTTLE LEVER AND CABLE ASSEMBLY — for 8 HP Kohler engine. Does not
include Ref. No. 15, #3733 Screwor Ref. No. 18, #9116 Clip . . .. ...... ... .. ... .. 1 e
18 9202 TIE - plastic. Secures throttlecable ...... ... ... .. .. . .. .. ... ... ... .. .. 2 16
19 2449 DECAL — throttle operation. For Tecumseh and Kohler model enginesonly . ... .. .. 1

Page 4

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

FORWARD/NEUTRAL/REVERSE LEVER & YOKE ASSEMBLY
(Figure 3)

REF. PART : RE-
NO. HNO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
1 2176 LEVER — forwardi/neutralfreverse. Includes plastic knob with plastic decal
inlay. Lever and knob available as complete assemblyonly ... .. ............ 1
2 2163 SPRING —ciutchpawl ... ................. e e e e -1
3 9466 BOLT — hex. hd., 5/167-18 X 11427 . e e 3 e
4 2447 BUSHING — 3187 JONG - oo oottt e e e 3 2160
5 9931 LOCKWASHER — external tooth, 516 . .. . . .. 3
6 280 NUT — ReX, 518 18 . . .o e e et et e e e 3
7 2182 ROLLER ASSEMBLY — forward /neutralfreverseshiftlever .. ... .. ... ... ... ... 1
8 2165-1 YOKE — left side .. . .o e 1
9 21652 YOKE —rightside. . ... .. e e 1
10 2164 LINK — yoke pivot, leftand right, 6-7/8"long ... ... ... .o o i 2
11 9710 BOLT —hex. hd., 318 - 16 X 1 e e e 6
12 9913 LOCKWASHER — springiock, 318" .. .. ... . e 6
13 9904 WASHER — flat, 318" S A . ... e 6
14 2146 BUSHING — spacer, 21/64" (3257} iong, yoketoenginemount. . ............. ..., 2
15 9802 NUT — hex., 318718 e e e e 2
16 11131 BUSHING — spacer, 19/64" (300" long,yokelink . .. ... ... . . o oot 4
17 —— KNOB — plastic knob not availabie separately due to special procedure required to
attach knobtolever . ... . e e
Page 5

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

WHEEL SPEED LEVER, BELT DRIVE SYSTEM, ENGINES, WHEELS
(Figure 4)

&3

REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QlY. PLACES

WHEEL SPEED LEVER

i 9362 PiN — spring, 1/8" dia., retains castle nuttothreadedstud . .. .. ................. 1
2 9838 NUT—castle {slotted), 1/2"-20. Call Technical Service Department for tightening
INSIrUCHONS . L e e e e 1
3 9934 WASHER — shoulder, 1/2” {shoulder facesdiscwashers), . ... .................. 1
4 0932 WASHER — disc spring {concave surfaces faceeachothen .. ................... 2
B 2261 LEVER — wheel speed shift. includes #2244 knob (Ref. #6) and #9120 retaining ring
(Ref. 18) . e 1
6 2244 KNOB -- wheel speed shift lever. Includes #3120 retaining ring (Ref. #18) and piastic
decalinlay .. ... .. e 1
7 9317 PIN — cotter, 31327 X 17 e 1
8 1231 ROD — connecting rod, wheel speed shiftlever . ... .. .. ... . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . ... 1
9 1033 SWIVEL — connecting rod. .. ... 1
1C 9902 WASHER — flat, 5/168", S A E. . . .. . 1 e
11 9338 PIN — haircotter . .. ... i e 1 9317
12 9808 LOCKNUT — hex. hd., 5/16-18, retains swivel to eccentriclever. . ... ... ... ... .. 1
13 9710 BOLT — hex. hd., 318 16 x 1 5
14 9913 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 318" . .. .. ... e, 6 e
15 9904 WASHER — flat, 387, S A E. ... e e 7 9903
16 2146 BUSHING — spacer, 21/64” (.325") long, yoke toenginemeount. . . ............... 2
17 1113-1  BUSHING — spacer, 19/64” {.300") long, yoke link to retainingplug .............. 2
18 X120 RING — retaining(tolerancering) . ....... .. ... i 1
Page 6

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

EF. PART RE-
0. NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY. PLACES
BELT DRIVE SYSTEM
3 1920 BLOCK — belt adjustment, 3-7/8” long. Includes mounting hardware and belt
adjustmentrod (Ref. #513,14,15,820 .. ... ... .. .o 1
J 2100 ROD — belt adjusiment, 7" long, with measuringgauge . . ...................... 1
i 9738 BOLT — hex. hd., 3/87-24 x 1-3/4”, engine pulley. For 8 HP Tecumseh Engineonly . . .. 1
2 9715 BOLT — hex. hd., 3/18”-24 x 1-1/2”, engine puliey. For Kohler and Briggs & Stratton
T T 1= S I AR 1
3 1919 DISC — reverse, rubber rimmed. Includes #1220 belt adjustment block (Ref. #19) . 1
4 9245 BELT — forward drive. Single *“V" belt, made specialtly for your tiller (no substitute
recommended due toextrastrengthrequired) ... ......... ... .. oo 1
5 1483 PULLEY — engine P.T.O.(Power Take Off) .. ... ... ot 1
] 11381  SHIM —engine pulley, 1/1187thick . . ... ... ... Rea.
6 11382 SHIM —sameasabove, 1/32"thick ... ... i N}
7 9303 KEY — engine pulley, 3/16" squarex 2-1/2” . .. ... .. . . 1
ENGINES AND ENGINE MOUNT
8 9751 BOLT — hex. hd., 5/16”-18 x 17, Grade 5. Retains enginemountingbar ... .......... 2
9 9801 NUT — hex., BB 18 (Jamnut) . ... . e 2
D 1034 BAR —engine mounting ... ... ... oo e 2
1 47 PLUG — thread protector,redplastic . .. ... v 2
2 9572 BOLT — hex. hd., 5/16”-24 x 1-1/8", enginemounting . . . . ... .. ... ... .. .o 4
3 9912 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 5/16™ . ......... 4
4 1960 MOUNT — engine to tiller. Includes four #3572 mounting bolts (Ref. #32) . ........ .. 1
5 10226 TECUMSEH ENGINE — 6 HP, recoil start, Model HH-60, Specification 1051264, solid
state electronic ignition, horizontal crankshatft is turned down to 3/4” at PTO end to
accept engine pulley. See NOTE1below .. ....... ... ... it 1 1870
] 10227 TECUMSEH ENGINE — 6 HP, electric start, Model HH-80, Specification 105127J.
Same as Part No. 10226 engine, but with electric start. For use with tillers already
equipped with Key Switch Starting System (see Page 18). See NOTE T below ... ... 1 1868
5 10203 KOHLER ENGINE — 8 HP Magnum, recoil start, Model M8T, Specification PS-301512,
solid state electronic ignition, horizontal crankshaft is turned down to 3/4” at PTO
end to accept engine pulley. See NOTET1below . . .. ........ ... 1
5 10204 KOHLER ENGINE — 8 HP Magnum, electric start, Model M8S, Specification
PS-301513. Same as Part No. 10203 engine, but with electric start. For use with
tiliers already equipped with Key Switch Starting System (see Page 18). See NOTE
T EIOW .« o vt e e e e e e e e e e 1
WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLIES
6 9322 PIN — roll {spirol), 5/16” x 1-1/2” long, wheel hubtoshaft ....................... 2
7 9142 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY — standard tread, 4:00/4:80 x 8” tubeless tire with valve
stem, mounted on single-piecesteelwheel ... ... ... ..o 2
18 8143 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY — bar tread, LEFT SIDE. 4:80 x 8” tubeless tire with valve
stemn, mounted on single-piece steei wheel. See Note2below . ................ 1
1BA 9144 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY — bar tread, RIGHT SIDE. Same as #3143 but for right
side of tiller. See Note 2 baIoW . .. v it e 1
¥ 9145 CAP — Whaal NUD . .. oot e e e 2

JOTE 1 — Please call or write Technical Service Dept. (at Tiller Factory) befare ordering replacement engine.

JOTE 2 — For correct traction and directional control, Bar Tread Tires musi be a matched pair. When ordering a single replacement
wheel & tire assembly, please specify the manufacturer's name on the tire that you're keeping (such as Garden Trag, Carlisle, etc). -
Also, Bar Tread Tires should be meunted on the tiller so that the closed end of the “¥" in the tire tread on top of the tire will face

forward.

WWW.mymowerparts.com

Page 7



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

DEPTH REGULATOR & TINE HOOD ASSEMBLIES
(Figure 5)

Page 8

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983
DEPTH REGULATOR & TINE HOOD ASSEMBLIES

(Figure 5)
F. PART RE:
. NO. DESCRIiPTION QTY. PLACES

9712 BOLT — hex. hd., 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4", drag barmounting .................. ... ... .. 2
11131 BUSHING — 19/647 {3007 ong, dragbar. . .. .. v e e 2
9913 LOCKWASHER ~— spring 10Gk, 318" . .. . e 2
9802 NUT — X, S8 1B .. . i i e i e e e 2
1117A  BAR — depth regulator. Includes #3119 knob (Ref. #7) and #9120 retaining ring

(R 702 ) PR PP . 1
9120 RING — retaining{folerancering) . .. ... ... et i e e 1
9119 KNOB — depthregulator. Includes #3120 retaining ring (Ref. #6). . ................ 1
2121 BAR - drag,depthregulator ... ... . .. . 1
9552 SCREW — thread forming, 1/47-20 x 1/2”, (lockwasher and nut not required). Mounts

hoodtobracket ... ... .. e e 4 9723
9703 BOLT — hex. hd., 5/167-18 x 3/4”, hood te tiller housing and hood bracket to rear bear-

1o -1 20 4
go12 LOCKWASHER — springiock, 5i18™ ... .. ... . i 4
9929 WASHER — flat, B/ 1B . oottt e e e e e 2
2470 HOOD — tine cover with hinged flap. Inciudes hood decals (Ref. #s 14 and 15} . .. ... 1
2413  DECAL — hood, operating instructions . ... ... .. i 1
1238 DECAL — modei name{HORSE) . ... ... o . i e e e ) 1 -
2527 BRACKET — tine hood and depth regulator. Includes roll pin{Ref. #17). . . ... .... ... 1 2255
9308 PIN — rolb (SRIrol}, 114 X 17 ONRG - o oo o i e e e e i e 1
9438 SPACER ... e e 1
3384 SPBING .« .ttt e e e 1
9734 BOLT — hex hd., 114720 X 17 .o e e e e e e 1
o811 LOCKNUT — 1147 20 . e e e e e e e 1

Page 9

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

POWER UNIT TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLIES
(Figure 6)

OIL SEAL ’
DRIVER & GWDE I

Page 10

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

POWER UNIT TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLIES
(Figure 6)

EF. PART RE-
0. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES

TRANSMISSION COVER & SHIFT LEVER BRACKET ASSEMBLIES

1 9782 BOLT — hex. hd., #10-32 x 3/8", self locking flange. . . ... .. ...... .. . oot 3
2 9483 KNOB — tines/PT.0. clutch lever,tapered, plastic . . ...... ... . ... ... ... ... 1
3 2263 DETENT PLATE — tines/P.T.Q. clutch lever. includes #2139 operating decal (Ref. #4) 1
4 2139 DECAL — operating instructions,detentplate .................. ... .. .. ... 1 e
5 9558 BOLT — hex hd., 3/87-16 x 1-1/2”, transmissioncover . ....... ... . ... . ... .. 4 a713
B 9913 LOCKWASHER — springlock, 3/8" . .. .. . 4
7 9575 BOLT — hex. hd., 5/16™18 x 3/4”, Grade &, lever brackettohousing .. ............. 1
8 9812 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 5167 ... .. .. e 1
2 9902 WASHER — flat,5/168”, S AE. . ... ... ... ... ... .. ... e 1
] 2149 BRACKET — shift lovers . . .. e e e e e e 1
1 9362 PIN — spring, 1/8"diameter .. ... ... ... . 1
2 9838  NUT—castle (siotted), 1/27-20. Call Technical Service Department for tightening in-
SITUCHION S « . ot o e e e e e e e e e e e 1
3 9934 WASHER — shouider, 1/2” (shoulder faces discwashers). . ..................... 1
4 9932 WASHER — disc spring (concave surfaces faceeachothery .. ... ... ... .. ... 2
5 _—— LEVER — wheel speed shift. Shown for reference only. See Page 6 (Ref. #5) for
partnumberanddescription. . ... . .o o 1
B 1003 COVER — power unittransmissionhousing . .. ... .. o o oL
8A 1508 COVER — power unit transmission housing. Completely assembled with neutral
spring assembly paris (Ref. #s518,19,20,21,22,23and24) .................... 1
7 1123 GASKET — transmission GOV . . .. . it ettt e e e e D 1
8 97M BOLT — hex. hd., 5/167-18 x 1", Grade 5. Retains neutral plunger (HEMOVE WITH
CARE)LSeeRef. #8200 &21 .. ... .. 1
9 9801 NUT — hex, 518 -8 . o it e e 1
0 1496 SPRING — neutral plunger (REMOVEWITHCARE) . .. ....... .. ... ool 1
1 1035 PLUNGER — neutral (REMOVE WITH CARE). includes #9504 clipring (Ret. #22) ..... 1
2 9504 CLIPRING — retains neutral plunger . ... ... oo e e 1
3 9831 NUT — hex., flange locknut, 3/8™16 . .. ... ... ... .. ... 1
4 9558 BOLT — hex. hd., 3/8™16 x 1-1/2”  threaded fulilength. . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... .. 1
TINES/P.T.O0. CLUTCH LEVER ASSEMBLY
5 2122 LEVER — eccentric, tines/P.T.O. clutch. {Also see Ref. #'s5 1, 2, 3 and 4 listed above)) 1
6 9743 BOLT — hex. hd., 144720 112 . e e e 1
7 2123 BUSHING — tines/P.T.Q.clutch levereccentricshaft .. .. ... ... ... . ... .... 1
‘8 9516 RETAINING RING — {(snapring),external . ................... e 2
‘9 2130 ECCENTRIC — shaft, tines/P.T.O.clutchlever. .. ... ... ... .. ... .. . .. ... 1
0 911 LOCKWASHER — Hi-collar, 1147 . . e e e 1
i 9672 SCREW — socket hd., 1/47-20 x 3/8". For use with Tiller Serial Nos. 771566 & Above.
For Serial Nos. 771565 & Below order #2131 screw (and #9419 bearing, if needed) . . . 1 213
DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
; 50043 WASHER — shoulder(driveshafty .. ... .. .. . . . 2
} 9500 RETAINING RING — {(snapring), external. Retains dog clutchtodriveshaft . . ... .. .. 1
M4 2120-3  DOG CLUTCH - power unit. For use with Tiller Serial Nos. 771566 & Above. For Serial
Nos. 771665 & Betow order #2128 dog GiUtch ~ 1835 ... ... ... 21202
16 0655 BOLT — hex. hd., 5/167-24 x 3/4”, self-iocking flange, Grade5 . ... .. ... ... .. ... .. 97399

i7 2944 WASHER — disc spring {concave). Domed side of washer facesbolthead. . ........

1
5] 9301 KEY — 3/16" square x 1" (used on drive shaft and pinionshaft) . . . .......... ... ... 3
1
1
38 2107 PULLEY — transmission drive, Gastiron .. ... .. .. i 1

{continued)

WWW.mymowerparts.com Page 11



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983
POWER UNIT TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLIES
(Figure 6)
REF. PART R]E-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
{continued)
39 50027 WASHER — flat, hardened shoulder, 1-1/4” .. ... .. .. . .. ... i ii i 1
40 a7 BOLT — hex. hd,, 1/4”-20x 3/4", fronthearingcap ... .. ... ... .. .. ... . in.. 3
LA 9910 LOCKWASHER — springlock, 1/4” . . ... . . . i i i e e 3 e
42 2424 CAP — front beaniNg . .. oo i e e e 1 1114
43 9600 SEAL —oil, frontbhearing cap - . ... .o it i e e e e e s 1
44 11242 GASKET — frontbearning cap .. ... .. o . i et 1
45 1224-1  SHIM — frontbearingcap, 010" thick .. ... .. .. ... . . . . . . . i, ety
45 1224-2 SHIM —sameasabove, 0307 thick . . .. ... .. . . e e néﬂlf‘-d.
45 12243 SHIM —sameasabove,.0057 thick . ... ..ouirieeerrerie i, R,
45 12244 SHIM — sameasabove, 062" thick . . ...v et et e et e ieeeeaeen s Recd.
45 1714 BEARING & CUP — tapered core roller bearing with cup (race). Cone and cup sold
A5 S oMY . ot e e e e e e 2
47 1985 SHAFT — main drive, power unit. Includes welded-on worm, two pressed-on cone
roller bearings, two bearing cups, and two shoulderwashers ................. 1
48 9517 SEAL — cil, drive shaft, rear. . . ... e e e 1
49 9517 RETAINING RING — {shap ring), internal. Retainsrearbearingcup . ............. 1
PINION SHAFT ASSEMBLY
50 9309 PIN — roll {(spirol), 1/4” x 27, retains #1060A plug{Ref. #51) . . ... .. .. .. ... ........ 2
51 1060A PLUG — retaining, pinion bearing. Inciudes #9604 O-Ring(Ref. #52) . . ............. 2
52 9604 O-RING —retaining plug . ... it i e e e i e e 2
53 11321 SHIM — retaining plug, 1-1/64” inner dia., .033” thick. Note: On right side only, one
#1132-1 shim is also used between bearing and washer (Ref. #s54 &55)....... e aéofﬁd.
53 11322 SHIM — sameasabove, 062 thiCK . . . .. ..o n oottt e e Rewd.
53 1132.3 SHIM —sameasabove, .0107thick .. ... ... .o i i i et e e Ragid.
54 9404 BEARING — ball, pinionshaft . ... . i i i et e e 2
85 1126 WASHER — pinion shaft. One used onleftandrightsides ...................... 2
56 1222 STEM PINION — slow speed gear and shaft (drives slow speed wheelgear) ........ 1
57 9502 RETAINING RING — (snap ring), external. Retains high speed pinion gear to bronze
1o . o =T 1
58 1221 WORM GEAR -— bronze, wheel drive. Driven by wormondriveshaft .. ............. 1
59 9300 KEY — 3/16" square x 5/8". Connects fast speed pinion gear to bronze worm gear . . . 1
60 1233 GEAR -— fast speed pinion(drives fast speedwheeigean . ...................... 1
WHEEL SHAFT ASSEMBLY
61 9609 SEAL—cil,wheelshaft ......... ... . oo 2
62 9511 RETAINING RING — (snap ring), external. Retains wheel shaftinsidebore ......... 2
63 11661 SHIM — wheel shaft, 1-1/64” inner dia., 062" thick . ....... .. ... ... .. .. ... ... Regd.
63 11662 SHIM —sameasabove, 0307 thick . .. .. ..ot Regd.
63  1166-3 SHIM —sameasabove, 015 thick ... ... . ... .. .. . i Regid.
63 11664 SHIM — sameasabove, 010 thick . . ... . . . e e né‘qe?u.
63 11665 SHIM —sameasabove, 005" thick ... .. u.vre et nie i i e ReGHd.
(continued)
Page 12

www.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983
POWER UNIT TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLIES

{Figure 6}

REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
{conitinued)

34 1086 BUSHING — bronze, wheel shaftbearing ... ... ... . i i i, 2

35 1878 SHAFT — wheel, 155/8". Includes #9357 key (Ref. #66) and two #8511 retaining

ANGS{REl. #B2) . . . e e e 1
36 9357 KEY — HiPro, 1/4” x 1 3/4”. Connects wheel shafttoclutch .. ... .......... ... ... 1
57 1223 GEAR —slowspeed,wheeldrive . . . .. ... . ... L 1
38 1232 GEAR - fastspeed, wheeldrive .. ... ... .. ... . .. . . e 1
39 1237 DOG CLUTCH — wheel drive, Clutch drives either slow or fast wheel drive gears
according to wheel speed shiftlevergearselection. .. ......... ... ...t 1
70 1112 PIN — clutch guide, 1/4” diameater .. .. . ... . .. . i e i 3
ECCENTRIC SHAFT ASSEMBLY
71 9307 PIN — roll {spirol), 3/16” x 1-1/4”. Retains eccentric leverto eccentricshaft ... .. .. .. 1
72 1029 LEVER —— eccentric, wheel speedshifting .. .. ... ... .o o ool oot 1 e
73 9622 SEAL —ooil,eccentricshaft ... .. ... . i e e 1 9611
74 1442 PIN — eccentric shaft, wheel speed shifting ....... ... .. .. ... o o iiiat, 1
75 1568 ECCENTRIC SHAFT — wheel speed shifting. .. ... ... ... .. . o . o L. 1
76 1441 SPRING —eccentricshaft . ... ... e e 1
77 1440 WASHER —eccentricshaft . ... .. .. . i e e 1
TRANSMISSICN HOUSING
78 2260 HOUSING — power unit transmission. Includes #9359 alignment pin (Ref. #79).
Empty housing without covers, shafts, gears, seals, etc. Cail Factory Technical
Service Dept.beforeordering .. ... .. o i i e 1
79 9359 PIN — alignment (aligns power unit housing with tiller attachment housing} . . ... ... 1
MISCELLANEQUS PARTS
80 9560 BOLT -— hex. hd., 1/2"13 x 2", Grade 5. Connects power unit and tiller attach-
BN NOUSINGS . .. it oot it et i aa e e e e e 2
8 9928 WASHER — disc spring {concave). Domed side of washer faces bolthead. . . ..., ... 2
82 2126 POST — with threaded hole for #9860 bolt (Ref. #80} ......... ... ... ... . it 2
83 9726 PLUG — pipe, 1/4”. Qillevel check plugard ocildrainplug . . ... . ............ . ..., 2
84 22 PLUG — red plastic, threadprotector. . .. ... . . i e 1
86 49211 OIL SEAL DRIVER — for wheel shaft oil seals (use with Part #4921-2 Driver _
GUITE) .. .o e e e e e e e 1
36 4821-2 QOIL SEAL DRIVER GUIDE — for wheel shaft oil seals (use with Part #4921-1
Bl DIV ... i i e e e e e e e e 1
Page 13




For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

TILLER ATTACHMENT TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLIES
(Figure 7)

. ™75 TILLER SHAFT
OIL SEAL DRIVER

Page 14

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

TILLER ATTACHMENT TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLIES

(Figure 7)
REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
TILLER TINE SHAFT ASSENMBLY
1 o780 BOLT — hex. hd., 1/4”-20 x 5/8", sel-lockingflange . . .. .. ......... ... .. .. ... ... 5 Cea
2 2451 COVER — tiller housing. Includes five #3780 bolts (Ref. No. 1) .. ... .. .. ... ...... 1 1872
3 11291  GASKET — titler housing cover, 0107 thick . ... ... .. .. .. i, n?qs’a_
3 1128-2 GASKET — sameasabove, 030" thick . ... ... .. . . .. . . . . o
4 1026-A SHAFT —tillertine. Includes #1104 key(Ref. #7) . ... . ... ... o i i, 1
5 1715 BEARING & CUP — tapered cone roller bearing with cup ({race). Cone and cup sold
BS BB oMY . Lo e e 2
6 1064 WORM GEAR — bronze, tiller tine shaft. Driven by worm on tiller driven shaft . ... ... 1
7 1104 KEY — tiller tine shaft. Woodruft key withendsground . .. ..., ... .. ... ......... 1 R
8 9618 SEAL —oil tillertineshaft ..................... L 2 9616
TILLER DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
g 9500 RETAINING RING — {snap ring), external. Retainsdog cluichtoshaft .. ........... 2
10 2120-1  DOGCLUTCH —ftillerdriveshaft .. .. ... .. .. . .. . . 1
11 9301 KEY — 3/16” square x 1", dog ciutch {otillerdriveshaft . ......... .. ... ......., 1
12 2127 SPRING —dogeelutch. .. ... e e 1
13 11381 SHIM — dog clutch, 118" (062 " thick . . ... ... .. .. . . . . . 1
14 9773 BOLT — hex. hd., 1/4"-20 x 7/8", selflockingflange ... ... ... . ... .. .. .. ... ... 3
15 1115 CAP — rear bearmg ..................................................... 1
16 1124-2  GASKET — rearbeanng Cap . . ... ... e 1
17 122441 SHIM — front bearing cap, .010"thick . .. ............. e e Recd
17 12242 SHIM — sameas above, 0307 thick . .. .. . . Resd.
17 12243 SHIM —sameas above, 0057 thick . ... . . o e Reyd
17 1224-4 SHIM —sameas above, 0827 thick . ... . i Re.
18 1714 BEARING & CUP — tapered cone roller bearing with cup (race). Cone and cup sold
AS BB ONIY. . e e 2
18 1986 SHAFT — main titler drive. Includes welded-cn worm gear, two pressed-on cone roller
bearings, two bearing cups {Ref. #18) and one shoulderwasher ................ 1
20 9617 SEAL — oil, drive shaft, front ... . ... ., 1
21 9517 RETAINING RING — (snap ring}, internal. Retains front bearingcup . .............. 1
22 50043  WASHER — shoulder{driveshaft) ..... ... ... .. .. ... . . . . . .. ... 1T L.
TRANSMISSION HOUSING AND DIPSTICK '
23 2208 HOUSING — tiller attachment. Includes pressed-on sleeve in front of housing and
' one tine shaft bearing cup (Ref. #5) mounted in right side of housing. Empty hous-
ing without shafts, gears, seals, dipstick, etc. Call Factory Technical Service Dept.
beforeordering . ... . .. .. 1
24 2136 DIPSTICK — oii level, tiller attachment .. .. ... ... . . . i, 1
MISCELLANEQUS PARTS
25 1961-1  OILSEALDRIVER — fortillershaftoilseals ........ ... ... . ... .. ... . ....... . 1
26 9245 WASRHER — 114" plastic ... ... .. .
Page 15

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

BOLO TINE ASSEMBLIES
(Figure 8)

“C" TINE GANG

LEGEND:
/\ = Sharp Edge

L = Left Bolo Tine
R = Right Bolo Tine

LEFT_SIDE

NOTE: Make sure Sharp Edge /\ of tines
faces FORWARD to enter soil first

2, Blunt
Edugr:a //
Sharp [ Py \ﬁ
LEFT HAND TINE RIGHT HAND TINE

{As viewed with biunt edge facing you.) SHIMS SHOWN ABOVE USED FOR TINES
MOUNTED ON CAST IRON TINE HOLDERS

WWW.mymowerparts.com

Page 16



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

BOLO TINE ASSEMBLIES
(Figure 8)
REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
1 2415 TINE HOLDER — welded steel. For left or right side of tiller. See NOTE 1 below. . . ... 2
2 9669 BOLT — hex hd., 1/2"-20 x 4-3/4" long. Mounts Panrt #2415 welded steel tine holder
ontine shaft. . ... e 2
3 9914 LOCKWASHER — 1/2", holdermounting . . ... ... ... .. . ., 2
4 0052 WASHER — flat. Quter dia. 1.500", inner dia. 5167, thickness .182". Use with Part
#FOBBO holt Only. . .. e 2
5 1205 TINE HOLDER — cast iron. For left or right side of tiller. See NOTE1below . ... .. ... 2
6 1463 BOLT — hex hd., 1/27-20 x 5-3/4" long. Mounts Part #1205 cast iron tine holder on tine
shaft ... e e 2
7 1461 WASHER — flat. Outerdia. 1-3/4”, inner dia. 17/32". Use with Part #1463 bolt only .. . . 2
8 1735 BOLT & WASHER SET — Includes one each Part #1463 bolt, #8914 lockwasher and
#1461 washer. Use with Part #1205 tine holderonly. ... ... .. ... ... ... ........ 1
9 930 KEY —tineshaft. 3/118" squarex1”long .. ... ... ... . . .. .. .. . .. . ... . 2
10 1270-1A BOLO TINE — singie, Left Hand. Used on left and right side tine assembilies. Tine is
stamped either “EL” or "AL”. Includes two each Part #9711 bolts, #9913 lock-
washersand #9B0Z hex nuts . .. ... . . 8
ik 1270-2A BOLO TINE — singie, Right Hand. Used on left and right side tine assemblies. Tine is
stamped either "ER” or “AR”. Includes same hardware as described above for left
hand ting ... e e e 8
12 9711 BOLT — hex hd., 3/8"-16 x 1", tinemounting .. .......... ... ... .. ........... 16
13 9913 LOCKWASHER — 3/8" tinemounting . . .. ... ... . . . 16
14 9802 NUT — hex, 3/8716, tinemounting . .. ... ... .. 16
5 2253 TINE SHIM — used as needed to correct ioose-fitting tines mounted on cast iron tine
holders ONlY .. . e e e e
16 2254 TINE SHIM — used as needed to carrect loose-fitting tines mounted on cast iron tine
holders Only . . .. e e e
1245K  TINE REPLACEMENT KIT — unassembled. Includes eight each of Part #1270-1A and
#1270-2A tines and sixteen each of #9711 bolts, #9913 lockwashers and #9802 hex
nuts. Includes easy-to-follow instructions for installing tines on welded steel tina
holders or cast iron tine holders. DCES NOT INCLUDE tine holders, holder mount-
ing hardware, ortineshaftkeys. ... ... . o . 1
10356 WELDED STEEL TINE HOLDER REPLACEMENT KIT — includes one each of Part
#2415 welded steel tine holder, #9689 bolt, #9214 lockwasher and #9952 washer.
Order two kits if replacing both holders. See NOTE 1 helow. DOES NOT INCLUDE
tines, tine mounting hardware, ortineshaftkey . .. ... .. .. ... ... ... ... ... .. 1
NOTE 1: PTO Horse Modet Tillers may come equipped with either Part #2415 Weided Stee! Tine Holders or Part #1205 Cast Iron Tine

Holders, depending upon the particular model of engine on the tiller. When orderirig a replacement tine holder, please specify the
same type holder that came as criginal equipment on the tilter. The two different style holders are shown in the illustration to the
left {(see Relf. Nos. 1 and §).

~ WwWw.mymowerparts.com

Page 17



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

ELECTRIC START SYSTEM — 6HP & 8HP TILLERS
(Figure 9)

Engine Half Of

T .
ermlnal\ #

SN
7.
S

!

- Ground B
20 Terminal

A

T, —M

28,34 %::l}a%

Engine Ground
Wire (Greenk—

(+) Positive
Battery Cable

r?}' 23

{—INegative \
Battery Cable- |-

Starter Switch
Wire {Red)

- ~_ . Starter

;. Muotor
X_Batiery Recharge
wire {Red)

%%!?ﬁv»»a».*»awi

0D B

BHP BRIGGS & STRATTON ENG.

R
‘;eﬁ

______

Starter-Solencid
Activate Wire {Red)

— f Engine Half
\ ot

Terminal 28
Starter E.
Mataor I
A g v
: = Zi X

§¢¢!’

Pty

et www.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

ELECTRIC START SYSTEM — 6HP & 8HP TILLERS

(Figure 8)
REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
1 9295 CABLE — battery, positive and negativeterminals .. ......... ... .. .. .. . ..... 2
2 9255 RUBBER BOOT —terminalinsulating . ... ... .. ... . ... . ... .. ... . . . . . .... 2
3 9582 SCREW — self threading, 1/4”-20 x 1/2”, one for grounding negative cable and two
formounting solencidtobracket. .. ... ... ... L. 3
4 9703 BOLT — hex. hd.,5/16"-18 x 3/4”, batteryterminals ... .. ... .. ... . ... ... ..... 2
5 9801 NUT — hex., 5/187-18, battery terminals . .. ... .. .. . . 2
6 2241 BATTERY HOLD-DOWN CLAMP — with attached Key Switch Plate {includes #20418
decal). Introduced on Tiller Serial #648406. Use with #2182 battery bracket. . . . . .. 1 1468
7 20418 DECAL — keyswitchinsiructions . . ... .. .. .. . . . 1
8 9230 KEY SWITCH — includes two #9243 keys, one fockwasher and one mounting nut
(hardware not availaple separatefyfromGardenWay) .. ....... .. ... ..... ... 1
9 9243 KEY —ignition,onepair ... .. .. . 1 c
0 9565 BOLT — carriage, 1/47-20 x 1-1/2”, hold-down clamp to bracket. . .. .. ......... ... 2 9706
1 9310 LOCKWASHER — springlock, 1447 . .. ... . 2
2 9800 NUT —hex, 14720 . . 2
3 082B BATTERY — 12 volt, 30 amperes, side-vented. Comes with Part #9009 vent tube.
IMPORTANT: For Tiller Serial Nos. 685484 & Below, contact Technical Service 9123,
Department regarding special battery replacement kit before ordering battery . . . 1 9487R
4 1959 SOLENOID — starter, Includes alt washers and nuts (Ref. No’s. 15, 16, 17 & 18) for
cables and Wires . . ... ... 1 9127
5 912 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 5/16”, solenocid leftandrightposts ... ........ .. .. 2
6 9826 NUT — hex., 5/167-24, solenoid left and rightposts ........... ... .. ... ........ 2
7 9921 LOCKWASHER — external tooth, #10, solenoidcenterpost .. .................. 1
8 9809 NUT — hex., 10-32, centerpostonsolenoid . ..., . ... . . i 1
9 9223 CABLE — solenoidtostartermotor ... .. . . 1 cen
0 2182 BATTERY BRACKET — Introduced on Tiller Serial #648406. Use with #2241 clamp . . 1 1169
1 9558 BOLT — hex, hd., 3/8"-16 x 1-1/2”, bracket to transmissioncover . ......... ... ... 2 9713
2 93 LOCKWASHER — springlock, 3187 . ... ... 2
3 9265 TIE — twist, red plastic, wireretaining .. ... ... .. ... .. .. . 1
4 9009 VENTTUBE — 516" dia. . ... .. .. . i 1
5 1475 SHIELD — venttube, 1027 dia. .. ... ... 1
6 G224 CLAMP —venttubeshield ... ... ... .. . ... . . . . 1
7 9202 TIE—redplastic ... ... .. e e 1
8 1652 WIRE HARNESS — for Tecumseh and Kohler engines. Includes two receptacies;
three red wires {solenoid activate, battery recharge, and starter switch); one green
{shutoffy wire; plasticharnesstube . . ... ... .. . . . . . . . . . . ., 1
9 9218 CLIP — metal, supports recharging wire on Tecumseh engine .. ................ 1
] FUSE — 6 Amperes, 3 AGC, for Tecumseh engine (earlier modeis only). Available
locally or from Garden Way (Tecumseh #28561) . .. .. ... ... . o i ... 1
1 DIODE — battery recharging for Tecumseh engine. For authorized service dealer
replacement (Tecumseh #68109358) . .. .. ... ... . . . . 1
2 9910 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 1/4”, for Tecumseh and Kohlerengines ........... 1
3 9800 NUT —hex., 1/47-20. Foratlengines . . .. ... . . . i, 1
4 20424  WIRE HARNESS - for Briggs and Stratton engine. Complete assembly only. In-
cludes key switch receptacle with two red wires (with eyelets), one green wire,
plastic harness tube. Order red recharging wire (Ref. No. 35) separately, if needed 1
5 1554 WIRE — recharge (red), for Briggs & Stratton engine. Includes terminal and eyeiet . . 1
5 9266  TIE —plastic,reusable ... ...... ... ... o)
7 LOCKWASHER — internal tooth, 1/4". Comes with engine - not avail. from Garden
Ny 1
Page 19

WWW.mymowerparts.com

o o Rt e e P e e 1o



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

DOZER/SNOW BLADE ATTACHMENT
(Figure 10)

SLESREVCOLILI LRV LR DGERRREROBRB @
&

8 w3

PART NO. 1407 DOZER /SNOW BLADE KIT (INCLUDES INDEX NO.11¥) %
SHEEBIILLIEVLLISVPULEVELBLERROTLODLIVLVIDRRISEITRIBOD

HBEELLLIBLBLDRRDBORERLDSOL DL LGS

REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
1873 DOZER/SNOW BLADE — complete attachment. Includes Ref. No's. 1 through 22,
listed bBeIOW . . .o i e e e e e 1
1 1157 BLADE —dozerisnowblade. ... ... . o i e e 1
2 977 BOLT — hex. head, 112718 X 3 . . .. i i et s 1
3 9804 LOCKNUT — hex, 172713 it it e e ame s 1
4 1168 PIN — index, blade angleadjustment. . . .. ... o i 1
5 9767 BOLT — hex. head, 142713 X 1-1/2" . . ... e e 1
6 9905 WASHER — plain, 142" .. o e e 1
7 18 BUSHING .ottt ittt ittt e et i
8 9705 BOLT — hex. head, 51818 x 1-1/4” . . .. . i e 1
9 1414 BRACKET — swivel (A7 frame) . .. .. .. ittt e 1
10 1415 BRACKET - dozerfbumpermounting . ... ..o i
1 9759 BOLT -— hex. head, 511618 X 1-3/4" . . .. . e 4
12 9914 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 172" .. ... i e 2
13 9803 T G I 2 . 1
14 9912 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 5/18” ... .. ... i e 5
15 9801 NUT — heX, B8 K18 it i e e 5
16 9902 WASHER — plain, 516" S.AE. .. ... s 2
17 2198 BRACE — bumper bottom (requires spacer, Part #1561—see Ref, #22, below).. .. ... 1
18 9716 BOLT — hex. head, 172 18X 27 . . . o i et it i a e 1
19 1683 BUMPER — Wraparound. . .. ... vttt ia e 1
20 9710 BOLT — hex. head, 318 - 18 X 17 . . L. i ittt e e 2
pLg| 9913 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 3/8” . .. .. i i e e e 2
22 1861 SPACER — forbottombrace ... ... .. . e 1
1407 DOZER/SNOW BLADE KIT — shown within dotted area in Figure 10. For those who
have already purchased a bumper (see Part #1932 on Page 21} and want to
add a dozer/snow blade. Kit includes Ref. No's. 1 through 16, shown above ... .. .. 1
Page 20

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

BUMPER ATTACHMENT
(Figure 11)

:F. PART RE-
). NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
1832 BUMPER ATTACHMENT — complete. Inciudes Ref. No’s. 1 through 11, listed below 1
2198 BRAGE — bumper Dot Om . ... e e 1
9716 BOLT — hex. head, 172713 X 2 .. i it e 1
9914 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 142" . .. ... . . i PR 1
1561 SPACER —forbottombrace .. ... ... o i e, 1
9758 BOLT — hex. head, 5/16 18 x 1-1/2" . . . .. ... . e 2
9912 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 5/18™ . . . .. i e e e 2
9801 NUT — hex., 518718 . L i i e e 2
1683 BUMPER — wraparound ... ... . e e 1
9710 BOLT — hex. head, 3/87 16 X 17 L .. . e e e e 2
9913 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 318” . . ..o e e 2
1448 DECAL — forbumper. ... e e 1
Page 21

 Www.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

KICKSTAND ATTACHMENT TINE ATTACHMENT CRADLE
(Figure 12) (Figure 13)

BUMPER AT TACHMENT

REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
KICKSTAND ATTACHMENT
1931 KICKSTAND ATTACHMENT — complete. Includes Ref. No.’s 1 through 12, listed
below. Kickstand attaches to lower brace of Bumper Attachment (Part #1932) .. . . . 1
1 2195 LEG — KiCKStaNG .. ot it e e e e e 1
2 219 PLATE — Kickstand mounting .. ..o ot ot iine ot iaia e eeanae i m i 1
3 1492 SPRING —KICKS AN - oottt i ottt et e a i e e i
4 9336 PIN — ClaVis . oot e it i e it e e e e E e 1
5 9741 BOLT -— hex, hd.,5/16"-18x 2", GradeS ..................................... 1
6 9902 WASHER — flat, 5!16” 3+ Y =5 1
7 9473 BUSHING — 4387 long (313" O.D,, 278" LD} . . oo 1
8 9912 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 5/ 18”7 ... .o e 1
g9 980 NUT — heX., BI18 - 18 L. ittt i it e e a e 1
10 9567 SCREW — flathd, 1147 - 20 x 1- 12 . . L e e e e 1
11 9910 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 1147 . ... .. e 1
12 9800 NUT — hEX., 14720 . o i et e et ea e it a et aemcaas 1
TINE ATTACHMENT CRADLE

2007 TINE ATTACHMENT CRADLE — complete. Includes Ref. No.'s 13 through 18, listed
below. For storing Tine Attachment when removed from Power Unit. Also agsists in

removal and replacementof Tine Attachment ... .. ... ... ..o o 1
13 2299 REAR CRADLE SUPPORT ...t ittt e e 1
14 2301 FRONT CRADLE SURPPORT . ...t it et e in i r e e 1
15 2297 TINE CRADLE PLATE . ottt it e it e e e ettt e e e e o 3
16 9800  NUT — hex, 114720 . . o i i s m e 8
17 9580 SCREW — hex hd., 1747 - 20 X 3147 . . L e 2
18 9701 SCREW — round-head, 1/47- 20 X 314 . . i e 6
18 9910 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 114" . . i e 8

Page 22

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

HILLER/FURROWER ATTACHMENT
(Figure 14)

"'\,
{EF. PART RE-
I0. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES

1317 HILLER/FURROWER — complete attachment (owner must boit blade to mounting
bracket, and wings to blade). Includes Ref. No's 1 through 12, listed below.

Instructionsincluded . ... . e e 1
1 1269 FURROWER — bladeonly . ... .. ... . . . i innns 1
2 9765 CARRIAGE BOLT — 816 - 18 X 3147 L i i e e it et e e 4
3 Q919 STABRWASHER — external tooth, 516" . . . .. .. . ... . e e .. 4
4 9902 WASHER — plain, 61187 S.AE, . ... i e e 4
5 9824 WING NUT — 5B 18 . e e e e e 4
6 1298-1  HILLERWING — left. .. . e e e e e 1
7 1209-2 HILLERWING —right. . ... ... . e e e e 1
5] 1197 BRACKET — blademounting .. ... . i e e e 1
9 9725 CARRIAGE BOLT — blade mounting, 3/8"-16 x1-1/2" . .. ... ... .. .. .. ... . ...... 2
0 9913 LOCKWASHER — spring lock, 3/8", plated ... .. .. .. it 2
1 9802 NUT — hex., 3/87-18, platad. . .. .. o e e e e 2
2 9318 PIN — CliNCh .. e 1

Page 23

WwWw.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

TOW HITCH ATTACHMENT
{Figure 15)

REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
.. 2004 TOW HITCH ATTACHMENT — complete. Includes Ref. No's 1 through 4, listed below. 1
1 2287 HITCH -— mounting piate. Includesdecal{(Ref. Ne.3) ... ... .. ... .o it 1
2 9363 PIN — LN . ot e e e e 1
3 2288 DECAL — warning instructions ... ... ... . i e 1
4 2006 DUST CAPS — two protective covers, one for transmission PTO access hole and one
fordog clutch coupling ontillerattachment. . ... ... ... . o oo it 1
SADDLEBAG
(Figure 16)
REF. PARTY . RE-
NO. NOC. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
. 1945 SADDLEBAG — complete. Includes saddlebag and mountingplate .............. 1
1 1502 SADDILEBAG — reinforced vinyl with cloth backing. Requires mounting plate (Ref.
NO. 2] © e e 1
2 219 MOUNTING PLATE —saddiebag .. ... ..o i e e 1
3 9570 SCREW — panhd., #10-24 x 1-3/8" . .. .. . e e e 2
4 9922 WASHER — flat, #10 . .. e e 4
5 9909 LOCKWASHER — springiock, #10 .. ... . o e e e 2
6 9839 NUT — R, #1024 e e e e e e e 2
Page 24

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

SOD POINT ASSEMBLY ATTACHMENT
(Figure 17)

~——DEPTH
REGULATOR
3
1EF. PART RE-
40. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
1307 SOD POINT ASSEMBLY — complete, includes #9701 bolt, #9811 locknut, #1294

S0 POINt L L e e e e e 1
1 1294 SODPOINT. ... e e e e e e e e e e e 1
2 o701 BOLT — hex. head, 114720 x 314" .. o 1
3 o811 LOCKNUT — hex, 1147 20 e e e e e i 1

TIRE CHAINS
(Figure 18)

3EF. PART RE-
0. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES
1 9146 CHAINS — tire, heavy-duty steel. For standard tread or Bar Tread Tires. Two chainsin

= = 1 1

WWW gmquweﬁr par tsgom Page 25




For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

ROW MARKER ATTACHMENT
(Figure 19)

Main Support/Yoke Assembly
Part #1569

REF. PART RE-
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. PLACES

ROW MARKER ATTACHMENT — Part #1832
(Complete — Attaches to Part #1317 Furrower Attachment)

1 1569 MAIN SUPPORT.-& YOKE ASSEMBLY - compiete. Includes Ref. No's. 10 through 18
listed below . ... . e e 1
2 1594 MARKERBLADE —bladeonly. . .. ... . .. e 1
3 1597 MARKERARM — mainarm .. .. ... .. e, 1
4 1570 MARKER ARM — extensionarmwith stoppin. .. ... oo 1
5 9347 HITCH PIN — included in #1837 Hardware Package . ........... ... ... ... ..... 1
6 9786* THUMBSCREW — 1/47-20 x1/2”, included in #1837 Hardware Package . . ... .. .. ... 2
7 1596 NUT BAR — included in #1837 Hardware Package . .. . ... ... . oo ie et 1
8 g828*  NUT — hex., 10-24 with attached star washers (see #1837 Hdw. Pkg.) ....... .. .. ... 2
9 a721* SCREW —round hd,, 10-24 x 1", included inHardware Pkg. ..................... Z

1837 HARDWARE PKG. — inciudes: one #8347 Hitch Pin, two #9786 Thumbscrews,
one #1596 Nut Bar, two #8828 Hex. Nuts, two #9721 Screws. . .. ... .. ........... 1

1850 ROW MARKER & HILLER/FURROWER ATTACHMENT COMBINATION — complete.
Includes: #1317 Hiller/Furrowerand #1832 Row Marker .. ... .. ... . ... .. ...... 1

ROW MARKER MAIN SUPPORT & YOKE ASSEMBLY — Part #1569

10 9784 BOLT — flanged, self-locking, 3/87-16 X 1-1/27 .. ... .. . .. .. . . . . . . . 1
11 1593 TP BA R L L. i e e e e e 1
12 1592 YORE . . . 1
13 1591 TUBE KEY = SOUAME . o o0ttt vt e et e e e e e PR 1
14 1590 WASHER — friction. ... . . e 1
15 1588 MAIN SURPORT |, e e e it e e e e 1
16 1589 WASHER — square hole . .. ... .. e e e 1
17 8925 WASHER — discspring . ... e 1
18 9802 NUT — hex, 318718 . e 1

"Hardware is not available separately. These common hardware items can be easlly
found at local hardware stores.

Page 26

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983
NUMERICAL INDEX

HOW TO USE THIS INDEX

Part No. Page & Ref. No.
T24-2 e 10-44, 14;16
To find where look on this  for this ” also on tfor this
this part appears. .. page. .. ref. this ref.

number... page... numbar,

Part No. Page & Ref. No. Part No. Page & Ref. No. Part No. Page & Ref. No.
1003, .00, 10-16 1463, ... 16-6 2160. . ... ..., See Part #2447
1019, ... ..., 4-11 1488, .. See Part #2241 2162, ... 5.7

10201 ... ... .. 48 UTR. 18-25 2163, .. 5-3

10202 .0, 48 483, ... 6-25 2164 . . ... .. 510

10211 ... ... 47 1482, . 22.3 21651 .o 5.8

10212 .o 4-10 1496. ... ... ... ... 10-20 21652 ... 5.9

10264 ... 14-4 1802, ... . Z4-1 2176 .. 5-7

1029, ..o 10-72 1508 . . o 10-16A 2182 .. . 18-20

1033, ... 6-9 1552 18-28 2191 ... . 24.2

1034, L 6-30 1554 .. ... 18-35 2105, . .. 22

1035, e e eas 10-21 1569 . o e 20-22, 21-4 2196 . 0 22.2

1060A .. ... .oen. .. 10-51 1568 . . v 10-75 2198 .. ... ... 20-17, 21-1
1064, ............. 14-8 1569, . ... ... .. .. 26-1 2499 ... See Part #2214
1076, ... See Part #2255 1570, . e 26-4 2004 .. ... ... 24
1086.........0.... 10-64 1588, . 0o 26-15 2206 . . . 14.23

04, . v 14-7 1589 . .. e 26-18 224 412
12, 10-70 1590 . 26-14 2241 . 18-6

431 ... 5.16, 617, 82 1591, . . 26-13 2244 ... ... ... 6-6

114, . e See Part #2424 1802, ... 26-12 2953 ... 16-15

15, e 14-15 1893, . 2511 2054 ... ... 16-16

11178 .. 85 1594 . o 28-2 2955 L, 816

123, ... 1017 1696, ..o 26-7 2260 .. 10-78

11242 ... .. ... 10-44, 14-16 1597 . . . 563 2261 . ... .. ... 8-5

1126, .. e 10-55 1883 . 20-19, 21-8 2263 .. ........ ... 10-3
11291,2 ... ... 14-3 S ral T 10-46, 14-18 2287 . ... ... ... 24-1
1132-4,2,3......... 10-53 1715 . 14-5 2288 .. ... ... 24-3
11381,2 .......... 6-26, 14-13 1735, . 16-8 2297 . 22.15
57 20-1 1832, .. 26 2209 . ... ... .. 2213

188, ... ......... 20-4 1837 . ... .. .. ..., 26 2301, ... 2214
1166-1,2,3,4,5..... 10-63 1850 . .o 26 2412 ... .. 4-14
67, 4-1 1872, ... See Part #2451 213 814

1169. . ... ... ... See Part #2182 1873 . o 20 D424 . 10-42
M7 23-8 1B78. ... .. 10-65 2415 ... 16-1

1205, ... 16-5 1881, ... e 4-5 AT 54

221, .. 10-58 1619 . . 6-23 D449 ... 4-19

1222, . 10-56 1920, oo 6-19 2459 . ... . 14.2

1223 ...l 10-67 1931, ... 22 2470 ... ... ... .. 813
12241,2,3,4....... 10-45, 14-17 1932, ... . 20, 21 49211 ... ... 10-85

1231, ... 6-8 1945 . ... o, 24 A921-2 ... ... ... 10-88
12320 10-68 19689, ... ... 18-14 9009, . ... ... .. 18-24

1233. ...l 10-60 19641 ... oo 14-25 Q015. ..o 4-16

1237. ... 10-69 1960, . ... ... .. 6-34 9033. . ... ... 4-17

1238, o 8-15 1985, ... 10-47 Q092B ... .. ... ... 18-13

1245K . ... ... 17 1986, . ... .. ... .. 14-19 9116, . .. See Part #9202
1289, .. ..o 23-1 2004 . . ... ..., 24 9118, . ... ... 413
1270-1A ... 18-10 2006, . o 24-4 919, .. ... 43, 87
1270-2A ... ... 16-11 2007. ... 22 @120, ... ... 4-4, 5-18, 86
1294 ..o 25-1 2900, ... 6-20 9122, ... 10-84

12081 . ... 23-6 2107 . 10-38 127 . o See Part #1959
12092 ... 237 21201 .. 14-10 M2, ... 6-37

1307 ... 25 29203 . 10-34 9143, ... 6-38
117 23 2421, 8-8 9144 ... ... ... B-38A

MOT. o 20 2922 . 10-25 9145 . ... ... ... 6-39

1414, . 20-9 2123, . 10-27 146, ... ... ... 25-1

1416, o 20-10 2126, . 10-82 047 .. ... B-31

1416, . 20-7 2127 . 14-12 9202. .. ... ... ... 4-18, 18-27
1440, .00t 10-77 2130, . 10-29 9218. . ... .. ... 18-29

1445, . 10-78 2188, 14-24 9223 18-19

1442 .. 10-74 2138 .. 10-4 Q224 . ... 18-28

1448. ... ... ... 2111 2146, . 514, 6-16 9230. . ... 18-8

1461, .. .. ... ... .. 16-7 2949, .. ... ... 10-10 9240. . ......... ... See Part #8015

WWW.mymowerparts.com Page 27



For Discount Troy Bilt Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Part No. Page & Ref. No.
9243, ... 18-9
9245. .. ........... 6-24
9255. . ... ... 18-2
9265........ ... ... 18-23
9266.............. 18-36
9205, ... ... ... 18-1
9300.............. 10-59
9301........... ... 10-35, 14-11,
169
9303........... ... 6-27
9307.. ... 10-71
8208.............. 8-18
9308. ... ... ... 10-50
9317. ... 6-7
9318. .. ... 2312
9322, ... ... 6-36
9336........ ... 22-4
9338.............. 611
9347 ... 265
9IET. ..o 10-68
93589 . .. ... ... 10-79
9362. .. ... 6-1, 10-11
8363.............. 24-2
89384, .. ... 819
9404 .. .. L.l 10-64
9438. ... ... ... 8-18
9463. ... ... ... 10-2
9466.............. 5-3
9473. ... L. 227
9487B ... .. ... ... See Part
#8092B
8800, ... ... .. 10-33, 14-9
9502. ... ... L. 10-57
9504, ... 10-22
QM. 10-62
9516.............. 10-28
9517 ... 10-49, 14-24
85b2. . ... L. 8-, 18-3
9558. .. ........... 10-5, 10-24,
18-21
9560. ... ... 10-80
9565. .. ........... 1810
9567.. ... ... 22-10
9570.. .. ... ... ... 24-3
8572, . ... §-32
8575, ... ... 10-7
9580, .. ... ........ 2217
9800, ...l 10-43
9604, ... ... 10-52
Page 28

Part No.

Page & Ref. No.

10-61
10-48, 14-20
148

10-73

10-36

16-2

10-31

10-40, 22-18,
252

810, 18-4
20-8

5-11, 6-13,
20-20, 219
16-12

8-1

225

10-26

6-28, 10-18
215

20-11

23-2

20-5

14-14

141

10-1

26-10

26-6

18-12, 18-33,

-22-12, 2218

5.6, 6-29, 10-19,
185, 20-15,
217, 229

515, 8-4, 16-14,
23.11, 26-18

Part No.

WWW.mymowerparts.com

Page & Ref. No.

18-16

26-8

10-23

6-2, 10-12
246

6-10, 10-9,
20-16, 226,
23-4

5-13, 6-15
20-6

245

10-41, 18-11,
18-32, 22-11,
2219

10-30

6-32, 8-11, 10-8,
18-15, 20-14,
216, 228
5.12, 6-14, 10-6,
16-13, 18-22,
20-21, 21-1,
23-10

16-3, 20-12,
213

6-4, 10-14
6-3, 10-13




ENGINE THROTTLE LEVER

HANDLEBAR
SIDE-TO-SIDE
ADJUSTMENT
FORWARD/NEUTRAL/
HANDLEBAR & REVERSE LEVER
HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT

st

WHEEL SPEED SHIFT LEVER

DEPTH REGULATOR LEVER

TINES/P.T.0. CLUTCH LEVER

Tine Clutch/PTOC HORSE Model
TROY-BILT® ROTO TILLER — POWER COMPOSTER

TILLER SERIAL NUMBER 640,000 AND HIGHER







